# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4704673

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)	11/13/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TAYLORMADE GOLF COMPANY, INC. (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO ADAMS GOLF IP, L.P.)	
Street Address:	5545 FERMI CT	
City:	CARLSBAD	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92008	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7153219
Patent Number:	D385607
Patent Number:	D429511
Patent Number:	D438584
Patent Number:	D438926
Patent Number:	D447201
Patent Number:	6093115
Patent Number:	D430248
Patent Number:	5735752
Patent Number:	RE38983
Patent Number:	5318296
Patent Number:	5465970
Patent Number:	D369392
Patent Number:	D356613
Patent Number:	D438925
Patent Number:	6343999
Patent Number:	D444526
Patent Number:	6830519
Patent Number:	D436389

PATENT

REEL: 044228 FRAME: 0678

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11361008	
Application Number:	11705097	
Application Number:	11705159	
Application Number:	11260488	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: nalbano@paulweiss.com, aspoto@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: NICOLE A. ALBANO

Address Line 1: PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Address Line 2: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12598-161	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICOLE A. ALBANO	
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole A. Albano/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2017	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Adams Golf Release (Patents) -- Wells Fargo#page1.tif source=Adams Golf Release (Patents) -- Wells Fargo#page2.tif source=Adams Golf Release (Patents) -- Wells Fargo#page3.tif source=Adams Golf Release (Patents) -- Wells Fargo#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044228 FRAME: 0679

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of November 13, 2017 is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (as successor to Wachovia Bank, National Association), in its capacity as Bank (referred to herein as the "Bank"), in favor of in favor of TaylorMade Golf Company, Inc. (as successor in interest to Adams Golf IP, L.P.), a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of November 13, 2007 (and as the same may be further amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Company, the Bank and other parties thereto.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered the Security Interests in United States Patents, dated as of November 13, 2007, in favor of the Bank (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Company granted the Bank a security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Bank recorded its security interest in the Released Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on November 13 2007, at Reel/Frame No. 020206/0645; and

WHEREAS, the Bank has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank agrees, for the benefit of the Company, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement (it being understood that, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement).

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Bank does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.

SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Bank hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 044228 FRAME: 0680 SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Bank hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, and/or (ii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Bank further agrees to execute and deliver to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Company (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Company's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.

SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

Wells Fargo, National Association, as Bank

Name:

Title:

# SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

Patent Title	Status	Patent No.
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Published	20060240908
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Published	20070142126
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Published	20070155532
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	7153219
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D385607
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D429511
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D438584
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D438926
GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D447201
GOLF CLUB HEAD WITH A BALL STRIKING FACE HAVING A DIRECTIONAL TENDENCY	Issued	6093115
GOLF CLUB HEAD WITH REMOVABLE RAILS	Published	20060094526
GOLF CLUB SHAFT	Issued	D430248
GOLF CLUB SHAFT AND INSERT THEREFOR	Issued	5735752
GOLF CLUB SHAFT AND INSERT THEREFOR	Issued	RE38983 (reissue of 5735752)
MATCHED SETS FOR GOLF CLUBS HAVING MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE MOMENT OF INERTIA	Issued	5318296
METAL WOOD GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	5465970
METAL WOOD TYPE GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D369392
PUTTER TYPE GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D356613
SET OF GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D438925
SET OF GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D438925
SET OF GOLF CLUB SHAFTS	Issued	6343999
SET OF GOLF CLUB SHAFTS	Issued	D444526
SET OF IRON TYPE GOLF CLUBS	Issued	6830519
SOLE PLATE DESIGN FOR A GOLF CLUB HEAD	Issued	D436389

Doc#: US1:11667363v3

**PATENT REEL: 044228 FRAME: 0683 RECORDED: 11/27/2017**